1.2.1 The Authority has adopted a single stage two envelopes process (referred to 

as the "Bidding Process") for selection of the Bidder for award of the Project. 

Under this process, the Bid shall be invited under two envelopes. Prior to or 

along with the Bid, the Bidder shall pay to the Authority a sum of Rs. 

11,63,416/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Four Hundred 

and Sixteen Only) as the cost of the RFP process transmitted online to the 

Authority. The eligibility and qualification of the Bidder will be first examined 

based on the details submitted under the first envelope (Technical Bid) with 

respect to eligibility and qualifications criteria prescribed in this RFP.

[...]

Subject to the provisions of Clause 

2.1.3, the aforesaid documents and any addenda issued subsequent to this 

RFP Document, will be deemed to form part of the Bidding Documents.  

1.2.4 A Bidder is required to deposit, along with its Bid, a Bid Security of Rs. 

116,34,15,100/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixteen Crore and Thirty-Four 

Lakh Fifteen Thousand and One Hundred only including GST)  (the "Bid 

Security"), refundable not later than 90 (ninety) days from the Bid Due Date, 

except in the case of the Selected Bidder whose Bid Security shall be retained 

till it has provided a Performance Security under the Agreement.

[...]

in prescribed format of Financial Bid and shall be signed by the Bidder’s 

authorized signatory. In the event of any difference between figures and 

words, the amount indicated in words shall be taken into account.  

2.1.6 The Bidder shall deposit a Bid Security of Rs. 116,34,15,100/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Sixteen Crore and Thirty-Four Lakh Fifteen Thousand and One 

Hundred only including GST)  in accordance with the provisions of this RFP. 

The Bidder has the option to provide the Bid Security as Insurance Surety 

Bond as per the format at Appendix- VIII, Account Payee Demand Draft, Fixed 

Deposit Receipt, Banker’s cheque or Bank Guarantee (including e-Bank 

Guarantee) acceptable to the Authority, as per format at Appendix-II. The 

Bidders shall also make online payment towards cost of bid document of Rs. 

11,63,416/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Four Hundred 

and Sixteen Only) transmitted online to VOCPA. 

2.1.7 The validity period of the Insurance Surety Bond, Account Payee Demand 

Draft, Fixed Deposit Receipt, Banker’s cheque or Bank Guarantee (including 

e-Bank Guarantee), as the case may be, shall not be less than 180 (one

[...]

(b) the entity claiming experience should have held, in the company owing 

the Eligible Project, a minimum of 26% (twenty six per cent) equity 

during the entire year for which Eligible Experience is being claimed; 

(c) the capital cost of the project should be more than Rs.985.95 Crore 

(Rupees Nine Hundred Eighty-Five cores Ninety Five Lakhs only); 

and 

(d) the entity claiming experience shall, during the last [10 (ten)] financial 

years preceding the Application Due Date, have (i) paid for 

development of the project (excluding the cost of land), and/ or (ii)

[...]

immediately preceding the Bid Due Date, and only the payments 

(gross) actually made or received, as the case may be, during such 10 

(ten) financial years shall qualify for purposes of computing the 

Experience Score. However, payments/receipts of less than 

Rs.985.95  Crore  (Rupees Nine Hundred Eighty-Five cores Ninety 

Five Lakhs only); and 

3.4.4 shall not be reckoned as payments/receipts for Eligible Projects. For the 

avoidance of doubt, construction works shall not include supply of goods or 

equipment except when such goods or equipment form part of a turn-key